

No. 21-816

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MELVYN GEAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DENNIS P. RIORDAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TED SAMPSELL-JONES  
RIORDAN & HORGAN  
1611 Telegraph Ave.  
Suite 806  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 431-3475  
dennis@riordan-horgan.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Under Both the Text of the Statute and this Court’s Decision in <i>Rehaif</i> , a Mistake of Collateral Law is a Defense.....	1
II. The Defendant Deserves an Opportunity to Make a Showing Regarding the Omit- ted Element .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dandamundi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	4
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 10
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(16)(i) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(26) .....	2, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	1, 2, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(B).....	2, 3, 5, 6
